TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Agreement in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC		110/26/2007	Foreign banking corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Premiere Fibers, Inc.
Street Address:	14401 Industrial Park Road
City:	Bristol
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	SB Acquisition Corporation	
Street Address:	14401 Industrial Park Road	
City:	Bristol	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24202	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

Name:	SD Fibers Acquisition Corporation	
Street Address:	14401 Industrial Park Road	
City:	Bristol	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24020	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Prisma Fibers, Inc.
Street Address:	14401 Industrial Park Road
City:	Bristol
State/Country:	VIRGINIA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003653 FRAME: 0685

900090959

Postal Code:	24202	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Universal Fiber Systems, LLC
Street Address:	14401 Industrial Park Road
City:	Bristol
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24202
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78369637	REFLECTION
Registration Number:	1522671	САРІМА
Registration Number:	1495853	CAPLANA
Registration Number:	1469839	CAPTIVA
Registration Number:	1532082	PATINA
Registration Number:	2429200	PHOENIX
Registration Number:	2992757	PRISMA
Registration Number:	3068979	REVOLVE
Registration Number:	3199592	SILKWORKS
Registration Number:	2517021	U
Registration Number:	2392789	ULTIMATE FIBER
Registration Number:	2401389	UNIVERSAL COLOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)777-4104

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-470-4500

Email: mmcguire@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: 535 University Avenue, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Attn: Teresa Hu

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	055660/43
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Teresa Hu
Signature:	/Teresa Hu/
	IRADEMARK

REEL: 003653 FRAME: 0686

Date:	11/02/2007
Total Attachments: 6	
source=Scan001#page1.tif	
source=Scan001#page2.tif	
source=Scan001#page3.tif	
source=Scan001#page4.tif	
source=Scan001#page5.tif	
source=Scan001#page6.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 26, 2007 (the "Effective Date") by THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, a New York foreign banking corporation, as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the lending institutions part to the Credit Agreement, as hereinafter defined (collectively, the "Lenders" and individually, a "Lender") in favor of UNIVERSAL FIBER SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, PREMIERE FIBERS, INC. ("Premiere"), a Delaware corporation, SB ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Virginia corporation, SD FIBERS ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and UNIVERSAL FIBERS, INC. (formerly known as Prisma Fibers, Inc.) ("Universal" and together with Premiere, the "Borrowers"), a Virginia corporation (each a "Grantor" and together the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, each dated as of December 15, 2006 between the Grantors and the Agent (all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), the Grantors granted to the Agent a security interest in all of their right, title and interest in and to, among other collateral, the Trademarks (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including without limitation the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I hereto, and all proceeds thereof, together with the goodwill of the Grantors' business including but not by way of limitation such goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 19, 2006, at Reel 003447 and Frame 0227; and

WHEREAS, the Borrowers have paid in full all of their outstanding obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns to the company and releases any and all security interests it has in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, without warranty or recourse.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademark Collateral, it hereby assigns and transfers such right, title or interest to the Grantors.

The Agent shall take any and all reasonably required further actions, and provide to the Grantors and each of their respective successors, assigns, designees or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the local laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as Agent

Name:

V. President

[Signature Page - Trademark Security Release]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003653 FRAME: 0690

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:
PRISMA FIBERS, INC.
By: RNLCu
Name: Title:
SB ACQUISITION CORPORATION
By: RMa
Name: Title:
SB FIBERS ACQUISITION CORPORATION
By: KMan
Name: Title:
UNIVERSAL FIBER SYSTEMS, LLC
By: KMa
Name: Title:
PREMIERE FIBERS, INC.
Br. KM an
Name:

Title:

[Signature Page - Trademark Security Release]

REEL: 003653 FRAME: 0691

UNIVERSAL FIBERS, LLC TRADEMARKS

CAPIMA

Registration Number: 1522671
Registration Date: 1/31/89
Renewal Date: 1/31/09

CAPLANA

Registration Number: 1495853
Registration Date: 7/12/88
Renewal Date: 7/12/08

CAPITVA (CANADA)

Registration Number: 148835
Registration Date: 1/13/67
Renewal Date: 1/13/12

CAPITVA (Stylized)

Registration Number: 1469839
Registration Date: 12/22/87
Renewal Date: 12/22/07

HYDROFIL (Licensed from Honeywell)

Registration Number: 1408578
Registration Date: 9/9/86
Renewal Date: 9/9/16

PATINA

Registration Number: 1532082
Registration Date: 3/28/89
Renewal Date: 3/28/09

PHOENIX

Registration Number: 2429200
Registration Date: 2/20/01
Renewal Date: 2/20/11

PRISMA

Registration Number: 2992757
Registration Date: 9/6/05
Renewal Date: 9/6/15

REFLECTION

Filing Date: 2/18/04

NEW YORK SHOOK! (210)

Application Number:

78/369637

Status:

Approved for publication on 4/11/05

REVOLVE

Registration Number: Registration Date:

3068979 3/14/06 3/14/16

Renewal Date:

SILKWORKS

Filing Date: Application Number: 2/9/05 78/563377

Status:

Allowed for registration

"U" (Stylized)

Registration Number: Registration Date: Renewal Date:

2517021 12/11/01 12/11/11

ULTIMATE FIBER

Registration Number: Registration Date: Renewal Date:

2392789 10/10/00 10/10/10

UNIVERSAL COLOR

Registration Number: Registration Date:

Renewal Date:

2401389 11/7/00 11/7/10

UNIVERSAL COLOR (CTM)

Registration Number:

2009009 12/20/02

Registration Date: Renewal Date:

12/31/10

UNIVERSAL T66 (AUSTRALIA)

4/18/06

Filing Date: Application Number.

1109450

Status:

Awaiting registration

MEWYORK 59: 8402 (210)

RECORDED: 11/02/2007